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RECE%vED

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOA~RI(’SOFFICE

VILLAGE OF SOUTHELGIN, ) APR 29 2OO~
aMunicipal Corporation, ) STATE OF ILLINOIS) P~IIutI~nControlBoard

Complainant, )
) No. PCB03-106

vs. )
) (Enforcement)

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, INC., )
)

Respondent. )

VILLAGE OF SOUTH ELGIN’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TheComplainantVillage ofSouthElgin(the“Village”), by andthroughits attorneys,Ancel,

Glink, Diamond,Bush,DiCianni& Rolek,P.C.,pursuantto Section101.156oftheIllinois Pollution

ControlBoardProceduralRules,herebysubmitsits Motion for SummaryJudgmentand in support

thereofstatesthefollowing:

I. INTRODUCTION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW

On January16, 2003, the Village filed its Complaintpursuantto Section5/31(d) ofthe

EnvironmentalProtectionAct, seekingadeterminationthattheRespondentWasteManagementof

Illinois, Inc. (“WMI”) is in violation of the terms and conditions of the siting permit for the

WoodlandIII landfill expansionon theWoodlandLandfill Site,grantedSeptember13, 1988bythe

KaneCountyBoard (“County Board”) via ResolutionNo. 88-155 - which prohibitedany further

expansionoforontheSite- by attemptingto expandtheWoodlandLandfill Siteby addingasecond

pollution controlfacility (a transferstation). All factdiscoveryrelevantto this motion hasbeen

completedand no material fact exists. Summaryjudgmentis proper if the record, including

pleadings,depositionsandadmissionson file, togetherwith any affidavits, showsthatthereis no
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genuineissueofmaterialfact,andthatthemovingparty is entitled tojudgmentasamatterof law.

PollutionControlBoardRules(“PCBR”), §101.516(c).

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS

TheWoodlandLandfill sits is locatedin unincorporatedKaneCounty,andis adjacentto the

municipalboundaryandresidentialneighborhoodsof theVillage. (Compit. & Answer,¶2). The

site,which wasaformerquarry,wasinitially establishedasapollutioncontrolfacility in 1976and

consistsofatotalof213 acres.Id.. In 1976,theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“IEPA”)

permittedtheuseof 55 acresfor a landfill (“WoodlandI”) andin 1982 thesitewasexpandedan

additional48 acres(“WoodlandII”). Id.

In 1988, WMI filed an applicationwith Kane County to expandthe landfill between

WoodlandI andWoodlandII. (Compit. & Answer,¶3). TheapplicationdetailedWMI’s proposed

end-useorclosureplanfor thesiteandrepresentedthat“uponcompletionthesitewill becomprised

[sic] ofacombinationoffilled landandunfilledland,whichwill beleft, essentiallyin anaturalstate

.A majorcomponentoftheenduseproposalis to allow for hiking andbicycleriding acrossthis

largeopenspace.(Compit.& Answer,¶9; seealso WMI’s EndUsePlan, attachedto Complaintas

Exhibit 6).

A public hearingwasheldregardingWMI’s applicationon July 26, 1988. At thehearing,

counselfor WMI presenteda letter datedJuly 8, 1988 addressedto HonorableMayor Thomas

Rolando,Village of SouthElgin, Village Hall, 10 North WaterStreet,SouthElgin, Illinois 60177.

(Compt.& Answer,¶8;seealsorelevantportionofthetranscript,attachedto complaintas Exhibit

5). WMI’s counselreadthefollowing into therecord,amongotherthings:“DearMayor Rolando:

WasteManagementofIllinois, Inc. will agreeto thefollowing conditionswith theVillage ofSouth
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Elgin, Illinois andthe Countyof Kaneuponsuccessfulsitingofourapplicationwhich is beforethe

KaneCountyBoardofKaneCounty,Illinois, andtheissuanceofanoperatingpermitby theIllinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgnecyforthis landfill expansion.. .WasteManagementofIllinois, Inc.

agreesandstipulatesthatthis expansionwill bethelastexpansionthatwewill attemptto do onthis

site,which is commonlyknownastheWoodlandLandfill site.” Id.

At the July 1988 hearing,the WMI also introducedthe testimonyof Mr. Hamblin. Mr.

Hamblintestifiedthat“the WoodlandIII proposalencompassestheentiresiteandlooks at a final

landuseplan on that land form that is a passiverecreationalarea. It incorporatessomeofthe

surroundingfacilities orsurroundinglandusesinto thefinal landuseplan. Theoriginal Woodland

I andWoodlandII final landuseplansweren’tascomprehensiveor detailedin their final form.”

(Complt. & Answer,¶10;seealso relevantportionof transcript,attachedto ComplaintasExhibit

7).

The Kane County Board grantedsiting approval pursuantto Resolution 88-155 (the

“Resolution”). Id; seealsocopy ofResolution,attachedto ComplaintasExhibit 1. Condition2 of

theResolutionprovidedthat “thesitewill be developedand operatedin amannerconsistentwith

the representationsmadeat the public hearingon this matterheld on July 26, 1988 and to all

applicablelaws,statutes,rulesandregulationsoftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency,and

theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard, or theirsuccessOrs,as maybe nowor hereafterin effectand

which areapplicableto thissite.” (Exhibit 1). TheResolutionfurtherprovidedin Condition4 that

“the site,commonlyknownastheWoodlandSite,shall notbeexpandedfurther.” Id.
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On June14, 2002,WMI filed a SiteLocationApplication(the“Site Application”)seeking

to sitean 8.9 acreparceloftheWoodlandLandfill for useasawastetransferstation. (Complt. &

Answer,¶4). After monthsofpublichearingon thematter,onDecember10,2002,theKaneCuonty

BoarddeniedWMI’s application. (Complt& Answer,¶5). Shortlythereafter,on January14,2003,

WMI filed its Petitionfor Hearingto ContestSiteLocationDenial,No. PCB03-104(the“Petition

for Rehearing”),requestingahearingto contestthedecisionoftheBoard. Id.

II. ARGUMENT

WMI’S PROPOSAL TO BUILD A WASTE TRANSFER STATION ON THE
WOODLAND LANDFILL SITE IS A VIOLATION OF THE CONDITIONS
IMPOSED BY THE KANE COUNTY BOARD

WMI’s proposalto build awastetransferstationon theWoodlandLandfill Siteconstitutes

an impermissibleexpansionon andof thesite, in violation oftheconditionsimposedby the Kane

County Boardthroughits Resolutionadoptedon September13, 1988. Section5/39.2(e)of the

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct,415 ILCS 5/39.2(e),providesthat“{i]n grantingapprovalfor

a site, the county board...may imposesuchconditionsas may be reasonableand necessaryto

accomplishthe purposeofthis action.” A violation of a conditionproperly imposedunderthe

authorityto confersite locationsuitability approvalconditionsis aviolation oftheEnvironmental

ProtectionAct. CountyofLakev. PCB, 120Ill.App.3d 89, 101, 457 N.E.2d1309 (
2

u1d Dist. 1983).

As such,theVillage of SouthElgin is entitledto summaryjudgmentandtheconditionsimposedby

theKaneCountyBoardmustbe enforced.
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A. The Kane County Board Granted Siting Approval for
Woodland III Pursuant to Resolution88-155

WMI doesnot and cannotdisputethat the CountyBoard, in grantingsiting approvalfor

WoodlandIII, imposedspecificconditionsrelatingto WMI’s developmentofthesite. In 1988,the

CountyBoardadoptedResolution88-1255,whichincludedthefollowingconditions:(1)thatthesite

shallnotbeexpandedfurther,and(2)thatWMI fulfill all oftherepresentationsmadeattheJuly 26,

1988public hearing,specificallythat WoodlandIII wasits lastattemptto expandthe Woodland

Landfill siteandthattherelevantportionofWoodlandIII would be turnedinto apassiverecreation

areauponclosure. (Exhibit 1). ThetermsoftheResolutionwereincorporatedintoWMI’s permit.

As such,WMI is obligatedto complywith theresolutionto remainin compliancewith its permitfor

WoodlandIII.

B. WMI’s Proposalto Build a WasteTransfer Station on the
Woodland Landfill Constitutesan Impermissible Expansion

The Village is entitled to summaryjudgmentin this matter becauseWMI ‘ s proposal

constitutesanexpansionin violation of Condition4 of the CountyBoard’ssiting approval. The

word “expand” hasbeendefinedby courts to include an extensionof nonconrofminguseor an

increasein intensityofsame.Peoplev. TreirnSteel& Processing,5 Ill.App.2d 371, 125N.E.2d678

(
1

st Dist. 1955). Furthermore,asalreadydeterminedby thePollution ControlBoardin the instant

case,asignificantincreasein usagecanconstitutean expansionofathenpermittedwastetransfer

facility. (March23, 2003 Orderof Pollution ControlBoard,attachedfor theBoard’sconvenience,

citing ContinentalWasteIndustriesof illinois, Inc. ~ Mt. Vernon,PCB 94-138,slip op. at 5, 20

(October27, 1997).
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Therecanbe no doubtthat WMI’s proposalmeetsthedefinitionofexpansion.WMI does

not disputethat it submitteda proposalto the County Board to site an 8.9 acreparcelof the

WoodlandLandfill for useas a wastetransferstation, nordoesWMI disputethat its application

referredto its proposalasan “expansion.” (Compt.& Answer,¶4). WMI’s applicationproposes

to build a newtransferstation which will process,consolidate,storeandtransfernon-hazardous

municipal waste,including landscapewasteand generalconstructionof demolitiondebris from

residential,commercialandindustrialwastegeneratorswhich will be capableofprocessing2,640

tonsperday. (Compt. & Answer,¶11). WMI’s proposalwould doublethe numberof pollution

control facilities on the site, increasetruck traffic, expandtheoperatinglife of the site, expand

improvementsofthesiteby addingseptic,well, andwastemanagementsystemswherenoneexisted

previouslyandincreasetheintensityoftheuseofthesite for pollution controlpurposes.

C. WMI’s Proposal to Build a WasteTransfer Station on the
Woodland Landfill Violates WMI’s Post-ClosureRequirement

The Village is entitled to summaryjudgment in this matter becauseWMI’s proposal

constitutesviolatesCondition2 of theCounty Board’ssiting approvalrequiringthatthe areabe

turnedinto apassiverecreationareapost-closure.Condition2 of theResolutionprovidedthat“the

sitewill be developedand operatedin amannerconsistentwith the representationsmadeat the

public hearingon this matterheldon July 26, 1988 andto all applicablelaws, statutes,rulesand

regulationsof the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency, and the Illinois Pollution Control

Board,or theirsuccessors,asmaybenoworhereafterin effectandwhichareapplicabletothis site.”

(Exhibit 1). Pursuantto end-useplan requirementsunder Section 807.206 of the Illinois

Administrative Code, in its siting proposal for WoodlandIII, WMI representedthat “upon
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completionthesitewill becomprisedof acombinationof filled landandunfilled land,whichwill

be left, essentially,in anaturalstate...a major componentof the enduseproposalis to allow for

hiking andbicycleriding acrossthis largeopenspace.” (Exhibit 6). At theJuly 26, 1988 public

hearing,WMI reiteratedthis end-useplan statingon the recordthat the “WoodlandIII proposal

encompassesthe entire siteandlooks at a final landuseplanon that land form that is a passive

recreationaluse. It incorporatessomeofthesurroundingfacilitiesor surroundinglandusesintothe

final landuseplan.” (Exhibit 7).

In short, thereis simplyno crediblemeansby which WMI canclaim that awastetransfer

facilitythat will “process,consolidate,storeandtransfernon-hazardousmunicipalwaste,including

landscapewateandgeneralconstructionor demolitiondebris from residential,commercialand

industrial waste generators”will meet the end-useplan contemplatedin Condition 2 of the

WoodlandIII siteapproval.As such,theVillage is entitled to summaryjudgmentandWMI must

befound in violation.

III CONCLUSION

TheVillage is entitledto summaryjudgmentbecausethereareno materialfactsin dispute.

WMI’s proposalto siteanewwastetransferfacility on theWoodlandLandfill siteis aviolationof

Conditions2 and4 oftheKaneCountyBoard’ssitingapprovalforWoodlandIII. Thewastetransfer

facility would beanexpansionof thesitebecauseit would resultin a significantincreasein non-

conforminguseandbecausethefacility doesnotconformwith theend-useplanproposedandagreed

to by WMI.

WHEREFORE,theVillage of SouthElgin respectfullyrequeststhatthis HonorableBoard

enteran order(a) grantingsummaryjudgmentin its favor; (b) finding that WMI’ s attemptto sitea
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transferstationon theWoodlandSiteviolatestheActandrules,regulations,permitsandtermsand

conditionsimposedby KaneCountyin Resolution88-155; (c) orderingWIvil to ceaseanddesist

from its attemptto siteatransferstationon thesite; and(d) providingany suchotherandfurther

reliefastheBoarddeemsequitableandjust.

Respectfullysubmitte

THE VILL E OUTHELGIN

By: ____

/ Oneofit t rneys

DerkeJ. Price
StephanieA. Benway
ANCEL, GUNK, DIAMoND, BUSH, DICIANNI & ROLEK, P.C.
140SouthDearbornStreet,SixthFloor
Chicago,illinois 60603
(312)782-7606
(312) 782-094~Fax

L,\sBenway\My Documents\Muriic±palities\South ElgirL\Transfer Station\Msc.memo of law.wpd /
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD~~ -~

CLF.~~OFOC.
VILLAGE OF SOUTH ELGIN, } .JA~.; ~ ~
amunicipalcorporation, }

} STPC~’EOFc.LLi~P~

Complainant, } Poliuflort C~n/rc$A~OUTC~

} No.PCBO3-_______
v. }

} (Enforcement)
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, INC.; }

}
Respondent. }

COMPLAINT

Complainant,Village ofSouthElgin(”Village”), by,,itsattorneys,ANCEL, GUNK,DIAMOND,

BUSH, DICIANNI &ROLEK, P.C.,pursuantto Section5/31(d)oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct,

415 ILCS 5/31(d),seeksadeterminationthatrespondentWasteManagementofIllinois, Inc. is in

violation of thetermsand conditionsof the siting permit for the Woodlandifi expansionon the

WoodlandSite,grantedSeptember13, 1988bytheKaneCountyBoardthroughResolutionNo. 88-

155 (attachedasExhibit 1 andincorporatedherein),insofarasRespondent’spresentapplicationand

appeal(PCB 03-104)seekingto adda secondpollution controlfacility (a transferstation)to the

WoodlandSiteconstitutes:

(1) a violation of the terms of Condition 4 of Resolution88-155providing: “The site,

commonlyknownas theWoodlandsite, shallnotbe expandedfurther;

(2)aviolation ofWIM11’s representationincorporatedin Condition2 ofResolution88-155

that: “WasteManagementofIllinois, Inc., agreesandstipulatesthatthis expansionwill bethelast

expansionthat wewill attemptto do on this site which is commonlyknownasthe Woodland

Landfill site”; and

(3) a violation of the Condition—imposedby Kane Countyandby 35 Ill. Admin. Code

807.206--toimplementthepromisedend-useplandesignatingtheareanowproposedforthetransfer

stationto be reconstructedasapassiverecreationpark.

In furthersupportof this complaint,Village statesasfollows.
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1. TheVillage ofSouthElgin, amunicipalcorporation,is in KaneCounty,Illinois.

2. TheWoodlandLandfill siteis locatedin unincorporatedKaneCounty, adjacentto

themunicipalboundaryoftheVillage, nextto residentialneighborhoodsoftheVillage. Thesite--a

formerquarry--wasinitially establishedasapollutioncontrolfacility in 1976andconsistsofatotal

of213acres. In 1976, IEPApermittedtheuseof 55 acresfor landfill (“WoodlandI”). In 1982, the

sitewasexpandedby adding48 acres(“WoodlandII”).

3. In 1988,WasteManagementofIllinois, Inc. (“WMII”) filedanapplicationwith Kane

Countyto furtherprolong thelife of the landfill for an additional 15 yearsby working the area

betweenWoodlandI and II (this application is commonly referredto as the “Woodland ifi”

appliction). TheKane CountyBoardadoptedResolution88-155approving,with conditions,the

Woodlandifi application(Certitified copyoftheResolutionis attache~andincorporatedhereinby

referenceasExhibit 1), including conditions that requiredthe Site be developedas a passive

recreationparkonceit wasfull andclosed.

4. In June,2002, WM11 re-filed a Site LocationApplication for WoodlandTransfer

Facility (originally filed in February,2002)with theKaneCountyBoard. Inthisapplication,WM11

proposedto locateatransferstationfacility on theWoodlandSite (~Jthoughtheentireapplication

is too voluminousto attachhereto,aportionoftheapplicationis attachedasExhibit 2). A map

showingthelocationoftheproposedtransferstationon theWoodlandLandfill site is attachedas

Exhibit 3.

5. Followingmonthsofpublic hearings,theKaneCountyBoardoverwhelminglydenied

WM11’s applicationfor thetransferstation. OnoraboutJanuary14, 2003,however,WIvill filed its

Petitionfor HearingTo ContestSiteLocationDenialwith this Board,No. PCB03-104,requesting

a hearingto contestthe decisionof the Kane CountyBoard. A copyof the Petition (without

exhibits) is attachedheretoasExhibit 4.

6. WM11’ s persistentattemptto site atransferstationattheWoodlandSiteconstitutes

a breachoftheConditionsimposedbyKaneCountywhenapprovingtheWoodlandifi application.

More specifically,Condition4 mandated:
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“Thesite,commonlyknownastheWoodlandSite, shallnot be expandedfurther.”

(Exhibit 1)

7. Further,Condition2 ofKaneCountyBoardResolutionNo. 88-155required:

“That the site will be developedand operatedin a mannerconsistentwith the

representationsmadeatthepublic hearingon thismatterheldonJuly 26, 1988and

to all applicablelaws, statutes,rulesand regulationsofthe illinois Environmental

ProtectionAgency,andtheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,ortheirsuccessors,as

maybenow orhereafterin effect andwhich areapplicableto this site.”

(Exhibit 1)

8. Among the representationsread into the record of the July 26, 1988 public

hearing—subsequentlyincorporatedinto Condition2—weretherepresentationsofWMII setforth in

a July 8, 1988 letterfrom WMII to theVillage of SouthElgin in which WMil~omised(among

otherthings)that theWoodlandifi request“will be thelastexpansionthatwewill attemptto do on

this site,which is known asWoodlandlandfill site.” (Relevantportionof the transcriptof the

hearingin whichWM11 readtheletterinto therecordis attachedheretoasExhibit 5.) TheJuly 8,

1988 letterwas attachedto andincorporatedinto Resolution88-155as Exhibit B thereto.(See

Exhibit 1) 1

9. Similarly, in its 1988siting applicationforWoodlandifi andatthepublichearingon

the application, WMII detailedits proposedend-use(closure)plan for the site. Sucha plan is

requiredby35111.Aclmin. Code807.206.In itsmaterials,WM11representedthat:“Uponcompletion

thesitewill becomprised[sic] ofacombinationoffilled landandunfilled land,whichwill beleft,

essentially,in anaturalstate.. . A majorcomponentoftheenduseproposalis to allow for hiking

andbicycle riding acrossthis largeopenspace.. . .“ (WIVifi’s applicationmaterialsconcerningthe

End UsePlanareattachedheretoasExhibit 6.)

10. Concerningtheend-useplan,WJVIII madethefollowingrepresentationsattheJuly

26, 1988 public hearing(again, theserepresentationsare, throughCondition 2, conditionsof

approval):
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“Woodlandifi proposalencompassestheentiresiteandlooksatafinal landuseplan

on that landform that is a passiverecreationaluse. It incorporatessomeof the

surroundingfacilities or surroundinglandusesinto thefinal land useplan. The

originalWoodlandI andWoodlandII final landuseplansweren’tascomprehensive

orasdetailedin their final form.”

Therelevantportionof theJuly 26, 1988hearingtranscriptis attachedheretoasExhibit 7.

11. Contraryto thetermsofits sitepermit,WM11hasfiled with theKaneCountyBoard

asiteapplicationfor anewtransferstationon nineacresoftheWoodlandsite,whichwill “process,

consolidate,store and transfernon-hazardousmunicipal waste,including landscapewaste and

general constructionor demolition debris from residential,commercial and industrial waste

generators,”whichwill be capableof processing2,640tonsper day. (Exhibit 2.) /
12. Section5/39.2(e)oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415ILCS 5/39.2(e),

providesthat “In grantingapprovalfor a site,thecountyboard.. . mayimposesuchconditionsas

maybereasonableandnecessaryto accomplishthepurposeofthis section...“ TheKaneCounty

BoardimposedontheWoodlandifi permittheconditionthatthesite“shallnotbeexpandedfurther”

(Condition4) andtheconditionthatWMII fulfill all oftherepresentationsmadeattheJuly26,1988

hearing(Condition2),includingtherepresentationthatWoodlandifi wasthelastexpansiononthe

siteandthat therelevantportionofWoodlandifi wouldbeapassiverecreationarea.

13. Pursuantto 35 Ill. Admin. Code 807.206, the granting of a landfill permit is

conditionedupontheadoptionofaclosureplan. WMII did includeaclosureplanin its Woodland

III applicationthatcalls for thespecificareanowproposedfor atransferstation—indeedtheentire

site—to be redevelopedas a passiverecreationpark. W1vIll recentlyclosedWoodlandifi and,

therefore,shouldproceedto constructthepassiverecreationfacility.

14. SitingtheproposedtransferstationontheWoodlandSiteconsitutesanimpermissible.

expansionon the siteand of the site, in violation of Conditions2 and4, in at leasteachofthe

following ways:

(C) theproposedtransferstationwould doublethenumberofpollutioncontrolfacilities

on thesite;

(D) thetransferstationwould increasetrucktraffic to thesitebymorethan145%ofthe
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volumeoftraffic to thesiteatthetime ofits closure;

(E) thetransferstationwould indefinitelyexpandtheoperatinglife ofthe site from its

intendedclosingdate;

(F) thetransferstationwouldexpandimprovementson theSiteby addingseptic,well,

andwastemanagementsystemswherenoneexistor areneededpresently;and

(G) thetransferstationwould increasetheintensityof the useofthe site for pollution

controlpurposes.

15. Likewise, siting theproposedtransferstationon the WoodlandSiteconstitutesan

impeimissiblebreachoftheconditionthattheentiresite~beTedeve1opedasapassive-recreati~narea.

16. Section5/31(d)oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415ILCS 5/31(d),providesthat

anypersonmayfile acomplaintwith thePollution ControlBoardfor violationsoftheAct orany

rule, regulation,permitortermor condition.

WHEREFORE,theVillage ofSouthElgin respectfullyrequeststhatthis HonorableBoard

enteranorder(a) findingthatWM11’s attemptto siteatransferstationontheWoodlandSiteviolates

the Act andtherules, regulations,permits andtermsandconditionsimposedby KaneCountyin

Resolution88-155; (b)orderingWilvill to ceaseanddesistfrom theirattemptto siteatransferstation

on this site; and(c) providingsuchotherandfurtherreliefastheBoarddeemsappropriate.

Respectfullysubmitted,

DerkeJ.Price
ANCEL, GUNK, DIAMOND, BUSH, DICIANNI &
140 SouthDearbornStreet,SixthFloor
Chicago,Illinois 60603
(312)782-7606
(312)782-0943Fax
D:\My Documents\AGDBDR\SO-ELGIN\transfer.pcb.complaint.wpd I

VILLAGE OF SOUTHELGIN,
amunicipal

attorneys

P.C.
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STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF KANE

RESOLUTION NO. 88 ~
GRANTING SITE APPROVAL FOR THE WOODLANDIII LANDFILL SITE

WHEREAS, on the 7th day of April ]J988, Waste Management of
Illinois, Inc. did file a request for site approval for an area
commonly known as the Woodland III site, and

WHEREAS, Ill. Rev. Statutes, Chapter 111 1/2, Sec. 1039.2 ~
~ (The Act” mandates the County Board to render a decision
thereon, and //

WHEREAS, after due notice and publication, the Executive
Committee of the County Board did engage a Hearing Officer to act
upon its behalf and to conduct the required public hearing on
July 26, 1988, and

WHEREAS, testimony and evidence were presented and received
at the public hearing and comments were filed relative thereto
which comprised a record1which was available for consideration;

NcZ~7, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVEDby the Kane County Board that
the request of Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. for the
expansion of Woodland Landfill, to become known as Woodland III,
is hereby granted pursuant to “Findings and Order” entered
September 13, 1988; and that this resolution is effective upon
adoption.

Passed by the Kane County Board ox ~ ~‘~“

6’

1J~~irman,Coun~TBoard
Kane County, Illinois

STATEOFILLINOIS tM(~ci.~
COUNTY OF KANE DATE~~~‘~ t~

I, Bernadine C. Murphy, Kane CountyClerk andKeeper of the Recordsin KaneCounty
Illinois dohetçbyceiiify that the attachedis a trueand correct copy of theoriginal record on file.

‘.~‘ ~ In witnesswhereof. I have hereunto setmy hand and affixed the

Sealol theCounty of Kanc at my office in Geneva Illinois

Bern~meC. Murphy, Kane ountvClerk

Kane , Illinois



BEFORE THE KANE COUNTY BOARD
KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

IN THE MATTER OF THE REQUEST OF WASTE )
MANA6EMENT OF ILLINOIS, INC. FOR SITE )
APPROLJAL FOR A NEW RE6IONAL POLLUTION )
CONTROL SITIN6 FACILITY FILED APRIL 7, )
1388 AND KNOWN COMMONLY AS THE WOODLAND )
III LANDFILL SITE. )

FINDINGS AND ORDER

This matter coming on to b~heardupon the request Ear site

approval of a new regional pollution control facility and the

county board having considered the evidence taken at the public

hearing held in this cause on the 26th day of July, 1988

together with the Exhibits admitted therein and the public

comments received does hereby Find and order as Follows

FINDINGS

We find that we have jurisdiction over this matter by virtue

oF 1387 Illinois Revised Statutes Chapter 111 1/2, section 1033.2

et seq (hereafter the Act) and we further Find that the applicant

has properly performed the necessarypublication and notice

requirements necessary to vest us with jurisdiction to act upon

its request for site approval of the property legally described

in the Exhibit 1 attached hereto and made a part hereof.
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The Executive Committee did engage a Hearing OFFicer who

conducted a public hearing on our behalf. The Hearing OFFicer

made various rulings regarding evidence and conduct of the public

hearing. To the extent necessary, we aFfirm all oF the rulings

and decisions oF the Hearing OFFicer and the Executive Committee.

The Act mandates that we must consider the request using

only the Following criteria:

1. the facility is necessary to accommodate the waste needs
of the area it is intended to serve;

/
2. the facility is so designed and located and proposed to

be operated that the public health, saFety and welfare
will be protected;

3. the facility is located so as to minimize incompatibility
with the character: of the surrounding area and to
minimize the eFfect on the value of surrounding property;

-f. the facility is located outside the boundary oF the 100
year Flood plain or the site is Flood— proofed;

S. the plan oF operations For the Facility is designed to
minimize the danger to the surrounding area from fire
spills or other operational accidents;

6. the trafFic patterns to or From the facility are so
designed as to minimize the impact on traFfic flows;

We realize that the Act contains three additional criteria

related to hazardous waste sites, regulated recharge areas, and

county solid waste managementplans. We Find, however, that this

request a) is not For the deposit of hazardouswastes, b) is not

within a regulated recharge area, and c) that we have not adopted

a solid waste management plan. Therefore, we conclude that those

criteria are not applicable to this request For site approval.

2



After considering the entire record based upon the

preponderance of the evidence standard of prooF, we find that the

applicant has met its burden of proof as to all six applicable

criteria, and therefore the request For site approval must be

granted.

Pursuant to the authority granted to us by section 39.2

Ce) of the Act, we find it desirable to impose conditions upon

the grant of site approval.

ORDER

The request For site approval For a new regional

pollution ~ontrol Facility Filed on April 7, 1988 by Waste

Management of Illinois Inc., is hereby granted For the real

estate described in the attached Exhibit 1, subject to the

following conditions:

1. For the purposes of these conditions, Waste Management

means Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. and any successor

thereto or assignee thereof. “Woodland” or “The Woodland Site”

means the area comprised oF the Woodland I, II, and III landFill

sites. “Liillage” meansthe Uillage of South Elgin, Illinois.

2. That the site will be developed and operated in a manner

:3



consistent with the representations made at the public hearing in

this matter held on July 26, 1888 and to all applicable laws,

statutes, rules, and regulations oF the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency, and the Illinois Pollution Control Board , or

their successors, as may be now or hereafter in effect and which

are applicable to this site.

3. In the event that contamination of any kind oF any well

is determined to exist by virtue oF the development or operation

of the Woodland Site by the certification and ~~eal of a

professional engineer registered in the State of Illinois, Waste

Management shall pay the reasonable costs of repairing or

replacing the well. In the case oF the L1illage’s wells, Waste

Management shall advance all such funds as estimated by the

registered professional engineer as may be necessary to repair or

replace its well if the Liillage is willing to agree to reimburse

Waste Managementunder the terms and conditions Fully described

in Exhibit II, attached hereto and made a par.t hereof.

In the case of all wells, Waste Management must, within 60

days after receipt of the engineer’s estimate, either pay to the

well owner the sum listed in the estimate or notiFy the well

owner that it disputes either:

a) that the well is contaminated, and/or

b) that the development or operation of the Woodland Site
is the source of the contamination, and/or

Lj



C) that the estimated costs are reasonable

IF a dispute exists, it shall be Finally resolved by binding

arbitration under the rules oF the American Arbitration

Association or another mutually agreed upon dispute resolution.

‘-f. The site, commonly known as the Woodland site, shall not

be expanded Further.

S. Waste Management shall provide any traffic improvements

required by the Illinois Department of Transportation, including

but not limited to road improvements and signals.

6. Waste management shall extend the existing groundwater

monitoring program to include quarterly sampling and analysis for

the 31 volatile organic parameters listed in the U.S. EPA

priority pollutants list, arsenic, and cyanide at wells 6-107,

6-108 and 6_10t~k_1 CR). These wells are screened within the same

aquifer as the village water suppl~ wells. They are located

directly upgradient of those water supply wells and downgradient

oF the landfill. (See Exhibit 2)

7. Waste management shall analyze monitoring wells BP—33A,

6-108, GlOlD and 6—106 as set forth in the request For site

approval, for the extended set of parameters, as specified above,

on a one—time basis prior to receiving an operating permit For

this Site. (See Exhibit 2)

S



8. Upon reasonable notice in advance, the site operator

shall permit the opportunity For the L.’illage to obtain

groundwater samples from any of the monitoring wells at any time.

However, Waste Management may reserve the right to operate the

downhole sampling and monitoring equipment at each well. (See

Exhibit 2)

S. The Uillage shall have the right to inspect any phase oF

landfill construction by their authorized representative. Such

representative will be required to notify - the operator on or

before arrival and abide by all site safety rules and practices

oF the operator. Waste Management shall notify the Uillage

prior to operating in any of the lined areas permitted under the

Woodland III design, and prior to any cover removal operations on

Woodland or Woodland II Landfill Sites which are adjacent to the

Woodland III Site.

Entered this 13th day of September, 1888

Vce-
Chairman Fred E. Ledebuhr

2~Z.
Attest: Clerk
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.EXHIBIT #2 of FINDINGS & ORDER
—..~, .~—,

entered9—13—88

f~t Waste Management ot North America, In~.

\~1
M;dwesT Region

300 C’~ëgeCrive. P0. Box 563
P.~osHeights. Hinois 60363
~12 821-8100

July 8, 1988

The HonorableMayor Thomas Rolando
Village of South Elgin
Village Hall
10 North Water Street
South Elgin, Illinois 60177

Dear Mayor Rolando:

Waste Management of Illinois, Inc., will agree to the following conditions
with the Village of South Elgin, Illinois, and the County of Kane upon
successful siting of our application which is before the Kane County Board of
Kane County, lllinois, and the issuanceof an operating pennit by the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency for this landfill expansion.

In the event that contamination of any kind is detennined to exist in the
two closest municipal wells to Woodland Landfill, subsequentto the date
hereof, Waste Managementof Illinois, Inc., shall advance any remediation
costs incurred to eliminate such contamination or replace the wells. The
village will be provided descriptions of suchcosts as they are incurred and
should it be proven by professional engineering jixigement, that the contamina-
tion was the result of causesor sources other than any associated with
Woodland Landfill, the Village shall reimburseWaste Management of illinois,
Inc., for all si.mis of money it has advanced. Such reimbursement shall be made
on demand but Waste Managementshall accomodatethe Village to the extent
public borrowing is required to satisfy payment.

Waste Management of illinois, Inc., agrees and stipulates that this expansion
will be the last expansion that we will attempt to do on this site which is
conmonly known as the Woodland Landfill site.

We agree to extend our existing groundwater monitoring program to include
quarterly sampling and analysis for the 31 volatile organic parameters listed
in the U.S. EPA priority pollutants list, arsenic, and cyanide at wells G—
107, G—108 and G—104-1 CR). These wells are screened within the same aquifer
as the South Elgin water supply wells. They are located directly upgradient
of those water supply wells and downgradient of the landfill. In ~,idition,
also upon approval of the Woodland III Application, we agree to sample and
analyze monitoring wells BP-33A, G—105, G—IO1Dand G—106, for the extended set
of parameters, as specified above, on a one—time basis.

—1—
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Mayor Rolando —2— 7/8/88

We also will extend the opportunity for the Village of South Elgin to obtain
groundwatersamplesfrom any of the monitoring wells at any time. We reserve
the right to operate the downhole sampling and monitoring equipmentat each
well. Arrangements for such sampling should be made in advance with the
General Manager.

The Village of South Elgin may inspect any phase of landfill construction by
their authorized representative. Such representatives will be required to
notify the general manager on or before arrival and abide by all site safety
rules and practices. Notification to the Village will be made prior to
landfilling any of the lined areas, permitted under the Woodland III design.
The Village will also be notified prior to any cover removal operations on
Wood.land or Woodland II Landfills, adjacent to the Woodland III development.

Sincerely,

WASTEMANAGEMENTOF NORTHAMERICA, INC.
Midwest Region

~3~jL.a
Donald R. Price
Vice--President

DRP:fn
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Site Location Application for Woodland
Transfer Facility

Kane County, Illinois

SubmittedBy:

W?~A~TE~A~A~EME~T

Waste Managementof Illinois, Inc.

Submitted to:

Kane County, Illinois

February 2002



1) WASTE MANAC3EMErt!T

Illinois I IndianaRegion
720 E. ButterfieldRoad

- Lombard,Illinois 6014S
(630) 572-8800

(630) 218-1711 Fax

February 13, 2002

Kane County Board
c/a Ms. Bernadine Murphy
County Clerk -

Kane County Government Center
719 Batavia Avenue, Building B
Geneva, Illinois 60134

Re: Application for Site Location Approval
Woodland Transfer Facility

Dear Ms. Murphy:

On behalf of Waste Management of Illinois, Inc., I am very pleased to submit this
Site Location Application for the proposed Woodland Transfer Facility. The
original and forty-eight (48) copies ofthe Application are filed herewith.

To facilitate the efficient review of the Application, we have organized it according
to the nine statutory criteria set forth in the Illinois Siting Act, also known as S.B.
172 (415 ILCS 5/39.2). The Application establishes that the proposed expansion
meets all of the siting criteria. . -

We look forward to the County’s hearings on the Application and responding to
any questions or concerns you might have regarding the proposed facility.

Respectfully submitted,

Waste ageme t Illinois, Inc.

Dean H. Va rBaan
Vice President



WoodlandTransferFacility

Site LocationApplication

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

I
WasteManagementof illinois, Inc. (WMII) proposesto site,permit, construct andoperate a new transfer
facility at the southern portion of the existing Woodland Landfill property locatedin unincorporated Kane
County, Iffinois. The Woodland Transfer Facility (Facility) will process,consolidate,storeandtransfer non-
hazardous municipal waste, including landscapewaste andgeneral construction or demolition debris from
residential, commercial andindustrial waste generators. Waste materials received at the Facility will be
processedandloaded into transfer trailers for transportto landfills.

The Facility is located approximately 1,500feet westlsouthwestof the intersectionof illinois Route 25 and
DunhamRoad in unincorporated Kane County, illinois, and is approximately9 acres in size.

WMIT proposesto construct a transfer station building which will be completelyenclosed. It will have a
tipping floor for the unloading of wastematerials, aprimaryloading areaconsistingof two loading bays for
loading transfer vehicles,andan auxiliary loading areaused to processseasonalmaterials suchaslandscape
waste and,if needed,sourceseparatedrecyclables. Support features include ventilation andodor control,
stormwater management, liquid managementandfire protection. The Facility will processan averageof
2,000tons per day (tpd) of wastematerials, with a maximum processingcapability of 2,640tpd.

ThisApplication evaluatesandassessestheninecriteria setforth in Section39.2of theIllinois Environmental
Protection Act (commonly referred to as SenateBill 172 or S.B.172)as follows:

• Theneedsanalysisestablishesthat theFacility is necessaryto meetthewastedisposalneedsofthe area
it is intendedto serve.

• The engineeringdesignandoperationsplandemonstratesthat the public health,safety and-welfare will
be protected.

• The Facility is locatedsoasto minimize incompatibility with the characteruf the surrounding area and
to minimize the effect on the value of surrounding property.

• The Facility is not locatedwithin a 100-yearfloodplain.

• Theplanof operationsfor theFacility isdesignedto minimize dangerto thesurrounding areafrom fires,
spills or other operational accidents.

• The traffic impact study results demonstrate that traffic patterns to and from the Facility have been
designedto minimize impact on existing traffic flows.

• Regulatedhazardouswasteswill not be acceptedat the Facility.

• The Facility is consistentwith theKane County Solid WasteManagementPlan andPlan update.

• The Facility is not locatedin a regulated rechargearea.

Theplans,drawings, dataandreports that further explain the nature andsuitability of theFacility are included
in this Application. Wivill looks forward to the public hearing processandthe opportunity to present this
Application to the Kane County Board.

It should be noted that this Site Location Application is the first of two steps in siting and permittinga
pollution control facility in illinois. The secondstep consistsof obtaining all necessaryCounty andIllinois
Environmental Protection Agencypermits.

t.L~. fl/inn
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BEFORE TIlE ILLINOIS POLLUTIONCONTROLBOAR])

WASTE MANAGEMENT OFILLINOIS, iNC., )
)

Petitioner, ) No. PCB03-
)

vs. ) (Pollution Control Facility
) Siting Appeal)
)

COUNTY BOARD OF KANE COUNTY, )
ILLINOIS, )

)
Respondent. )

PETITION FOR HEARING
TO CONTEST SITE LOCATION DENIAL

Petitioner Waste Management of Illinois, Inc., (“WMII”), by Pedersen& Houpt, its

attorneys, respectfully requests a hearing to contestthe decisionof the CountyBoard of Kane

County, Illinois (“County Board”) denying site location for the proposed Woodland Transfer

Facility (“Facility”). In supportof thisPetition, WMII statesas follows:

1. This Petition is filed pursuant to Section 40.1(a) of the Illinois Erhrironmental

ProtectionAct (the “Act”) (415 ILCS 5/40.1).

2. On June 14, 2002,WIvllI submitted its request for site location approval for the

Facility (“Request”). The Facility is a waste transfer station located on an 8.9-acre site on

Illinois Route 25 in unincorporated Kane County, Illinois. It will process, consolidate, and

transfer an averageof 2,000tons ofnon-hazardousmunicipalwasteper day.

3. On December10, 2002, following service andpublication of notice andpublic

hearings conducted before a hearing officer and two County Board members, said hearings

having beenheld from September17 to October 10, 2002,the CountyBoard deniedthe Request.

A trueand correct copy of the CountyBoard Resolution denying sameis attached hereto and

madeaparthereofasExhibit A.

THIS DOCUMENT IS PRINTED ON RECYCLED -PAPER.

• I



4. WMII contestsandobjects to the County Board’s decision to deny the Request

because the siting processandproceduresusedby the CountyBoard in reachingthat decision

werefundamentallyunfair.

5. WIvifi further contests the County Board’s siting denial becauseit is wholly

unsupported by the record andis againstthemanifestweightoftheevidence.

6. To the extent the CountyBoard’s siting denialheld that criteria (ii), (iii), (vi) and

(viii) of the Act were not met, the denialwasclearly against themanifest weight of the evidence.

‘WHEREFORE,WMII respectfully requests that the Board enter an order (a) setting for

hearing this contest of the CountyBoard siting denial decision, (b) reversing the County Board

siting denial decision, and (c) providing such other and further relief as the Board deems

appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

W STEMANAGEMENTOFILLINOIS, iNC.

By~~-/ ~
One of Its A meys

Donald J. Moran
PEDERSEN& HOUPT
Attorneys for Petitioner
161 N. Clark Street
Suite 3100
Chicago,IL 60601
Telephone: (312)641-6888

2.

THIS DOCUMENTIS PRINTED ONRECYCLEDPAPER.
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1 cal]. your first witness.

2 MR. MORAN: Before I do that, Mr.

3 Hearing Officer, I would submit in

4 connection with the documents just

5 identified, a letter that Waste Management

6 sent to the mayor in the Village of South

7 Elgin, which we’d like marked as

S Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 4 and with the

9 hearing officer’s indulgence, I would simply

10 request the opportunity to read this letter

11 into the record.

12 HEARING OFFICER AKEMANN: Anyone

13 object to counsel reading this letter into

14 the record?

15 (No response.)

16 BEARING OFFICER AKEMANN~Would

17 the Applicant proceed then.

18 MR. MORAN: The letter is dated

19 • July 8th, 1988. It’s addressed to the

20 Honorable Mayor Thomas Rolande, Vilige of

21 South Elgin, Village Hall, 10 North Water

22 Street, South Elgin, Illinois 60177.

23 ‘Dear Mayor Rolando; Waste Management

24 of Illinois, Inc. will agree to the

SONNTACREPORTING SERVICER T~’T~-
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I following conditions with the Village of

2 South El~in, Illinois and the County of Kane

3 upon successful siting of our application

4 which is before the Kane County Board of

5 Kane County, Illinois, and the issuance of

6 an operating permit by the Illinois

7 Environmental Protection Agency for this

8 landfill expansion.

9 In the event that contamination of any

10 kind is determined to exist in the two

11 closest municipal wells to woodland

12 Landfill, subsequent to the date hereof,

13 Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. shall

14. advance any zeinediation cost incurred to

15 eliminate such contamination or replace the

16 wells. The Village will be provided

17 descriptions of suàb costs as they are

18 incurred and should be proven by

19 professional engineering judgment, that the

20 contamination was the result of causes or

21 sources other than any associated with

22 Woodland Landfill, the Village shall

23 reimburse Waste Management of Illinois, Inc.

24 for all sums of money it has advanced. Such

~OO.d ~z~# •• •.• •~.• o~O~ooz~I~Mn2
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1 reimbursement shall be made on demand but

2 Waste Management shall accommodate the

3 Village to the extent public large is

4 required to satisfy payment.

5 Waste Management of Illinois, Inc.

6 agrees arid stipulates that this expansion

7 wil]. be the last expansion that we will

8 attempt to do on this site, which is

9 commonly_known as Woodland Landfill site.
_ -

10 We agree to extend our existing

11 groundwater monitoring program to include

12 quarterly sampling and analysis for the 31

13 volatile organic parameters listed in the

14 U.S. EPA priority pollutants list, arsenic

15 and cyanide at wells G—107, G—108, and

16 G—104—l (R). These wells are screened

17 within the same aquifer as the South E].gifl

18 water supply wells. They are located

19 directly upgradient of those water supply

20 wells and downyradient of the landfill. In

21 addition, 6180 U~Ofl approval of the Woodland

22 III Application, we agree to sample and

23 analyze monitoring wells BP—3A, C—105,

24 G.—l0].D, and G106, for the extended set of

goo.d g~~# i~o ~OOg1ETNnL~
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1 parameters as specified above, on a one—time

2 basis.

3 We also will extend the opportunity

4 for the Village of South Elgin to obtain

5 groundwater samples from any of the

6 monitoring wells at any time. We reserve

7 the right to operate the downhole sampling

8 and monitoring equipment at each well.

9 Arrangements for such sampling should be

10 - made in advance with the general manager.

11 The Village of South 51gm may inspect

12 any phase of landfill construction by their

13 authorized representative. Such

14 representative will be required to notify

15 the general manager on or before arrival and

16 abide by all site safety rules and

17 practices. Notification to the Village will

18 be made prior to landfiiling any of the

19 lined areas, permitted under the Woodland

20 III design. The Village will also be

21 notified prior to any cover removal

22 operations on Woodland or Woodland It

23 Landfills, adjacent to the Woodland III

24 development.

cooa q~~# I~gO ~OO~ICVNflL’





The ~alustrine t3nconsolidatedBottomit wetland provides feeding
habitat for large wading birds such as herons and egrets. Its
side slopes are too steep to provide good habitat for s~iiall
wading birds. Hbwever, this wetland may be used occasionally by
waterfowl for resting and feeding areas. A similar area is at the
downstream end of the creek near Gilbert Street. L~ocated. to the
west and north along the creek, arid controlled by topography, is
a complex mixture of “Palustrine Emergent Persistent Wetland” and
~ Scrub/Shrub Broaci-~Leaved Deciduous Wetland”. This
wetland is dominated by plant species~ Typha in its southern
one-third arid by Phalaris and Carex in its northern two-thirds.
Other common species are Sa at~ria,. Ettphatorium, Salix, Acer,
and Cornus. A plant list for ths area has been prepared and is
presented ~ Attachment ~, to this plan. From a botanical point
of view this area is not considered a high quality wetland. This
wetland providC5 nesting habitat for blackbirds and feeding and
nesting habitat for small, seed eating birds. DCer tracks and a
deer resting area were observed during a field review./ Small
mammals, reptiles, amphibians, and numerous invertebrates may
also may also be supported by this habitat.

As stated in the “Site Characteristics” section, a portion of the
existing wetland area will be impacted by the landfill expansion.
Figure 5, Conceptual Wetland ~itigation elan shows which areas of
the existing wetland~i1fl be impacted by the proposed landfill
expansion. In order to mitigate the impact on the existing
wetland, a full wetland mitigation plan shall be prepared and
approved by USACE arid IEPA. Proposed wetland mitiga~ion measures
shall include improving existihg wetland areas, creating new
wetland areas and designing a wetland discharge/drainage way.
The intent Of the wetland mitigation plan is to identify
mitigation measures that will result in a high quality, managed
wetland which will satisfy the requirements of the Corps of
Engineers and Katie County.

END USE PLAN

Upon completion, the site will be comprised of a combination of
filled land and unfilled land, which will be left, essentially,.
in a natural state, Of the approximately 213 acres of site area,
approximately 121 acres wIll be left unfilled. This area
includes undisturbed land, wetland restoration areas, and
stormwater detention areas. Figure 6, End Use Plan, illustrates
the prop0sedend use for the site. The site will be used
primarily for passive recreational activities,

A major component of this end. use proposal is to allow for hiking
and bicycle riding across this large open space area. To
facilitate this, the end use plan calls for trails to be
developedto connect the various areas of the site with the
Prairie Path. A picnic area will be located around the ponds at
southern portion of the site. A sledding hill, located near the
northeast corner of the.landfill area, will represe. ~ _____

9



FIGURE 8

END USE PLAN
WOODLANDIII SANITARY LANDFILL camiros ltd.



active recreational program element. The northern portion of the
site will be left undisturbed as existing wetland, prairie and
wooded areas. An on-site road, beginfLing at Route 25 and ending
at a summit observation area, will provide vehicular access and
parking to the various activity areas. Post closure on—site
improvementsto facilitate the end use program will be th~
responsibility of the Kane County Forest Preserve District or
other public recreation providers.

COMPATIBILITY

From a land planning perspective, the compatibility of the
proposed landfill expansion with the surrounding area can be
addressed in two ways. First, compatibility can be addressedin
terms of land, use impact; second, it can also be addressedin
terms of it~ aesthetic impact on surrounding properties.

Regarding land use impacts, a key factor involves the proximity
of sensitive land uses, such as housing, schools Or hospitals,
which could be impacted by the landfill operation. The location
of the subject site is such that no significant impact on
sensitive land uses will occur. The only residential area
adjacent to the site, located to the northwest along Lor Ann
Street, abuts an already completed landfill area. In fact, most
of the landfill expansion area is locatcad.between two existing
landfills. Consequently, the nearest residence would be Located,
approUntateiy 800 feet front the closest area of active landfill.
In addition, an existing wooded area exists between the
residencesand the completed landfiLl which strengthens this
buffer space. Another residential area is located west of
Gilbert Street and the Chicago and Northwestern Railroad tracks,
which together provide substantial separation from th~ landfill
site. These are the two closest areas of sensitive uses to the
site, and they are adequately separatedand buffered from the
landfill expansion area so as to not receive significant impacts.
It should also be noted that a completed landfill arid an active
landfill are already existing on the site. Thus, the proposal
would not introduce the landfill as a new use to the area, but
rather as a continuation of an existing use. Therefore, the
landfill site is located such that land use incompatibilities
with the surrounding areas will be minimiied.

The second,aspect of compatibility, aesthetic compatibility,
involves designing the topography of the landfill (the landiorm)
in a way that minimizes visual impact on surrounding areas. Of
particular importance are the views of the lanciform from adjacent
residential areas and major roads/highways. Given their
location, views of the lancLform from nearby residential areas
will be buffered by the presenceof existing vegetation,
topography, and distance from the site. These same factors also
help to minimize visual impacts as seen from major
roads/highways. In. addItion, the landform has been designed with
a combination of gentle and steep slopes to provide topographic

11
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1 there are seats right in the front. You car)

2 come right up. I know we have the

3 air—conditioning on and it may be difficult

4 to hear, and if the witness would try and

5 speak up please.

6 A I’ll repeat. The basis for the design is ——

7 and the basis for my opinion —— is that some

8 of the majorfeatures of the design that

9 will protect both the public health, safety

10 and welfare, are first, that it has a

11 . composite liner system. This liner system

12 will retard the flow of contaminates from

13 the landfill.

14 Within the landfill there is a

15 leachate collection and system to remove the

- leachate from the landfill. There is a gas

17 control system. The design incorporates

18 certain water management programs, It

19 includes an operating plan that is written

20 and describes the details of the operating

21 life throughout —— or the operation ——

22 - throughout it’s operating life.

23 The plan also includes a closure or

24 : postclosure care plans, There are monitor

• ~ ,:SONNTAGREPORTING SERVICE,. T!!~.



How does

from No.

Woodland ——

Woodland water facility —— I’m assuming they

both had a final plan. HOw does No. 3 ——

how does that differ from No. I and No. 2?

-A The most easy way to answer that question is

that the Woodland III proposal encompasses

the entire site and looks ata final land

use plan on that land fo rm ~ t is a passive

recreational use. It incorporates some of

the surrounding facilities or surrounding

- land uses into the final land use plan.

The original Woodland I and Woodland

II final land use plans weren’t as

comprehensive or as detailed in their final

form.

Q This is —— we’ll be going on a wetland and

54

I’ve already asked the

quest ions

it as anexhibit.

witness about it.

HEARING OFFICER AKEMANN: Any

from members of the Board?

BOARD EXAMINATION

BY MR. KAMMERER:

the final land use plan 3 differ

landNo. 2?

1

2

3

4

5

6

7’

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

SO!1NT~GREP()RPING ~PVTCE. ~
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I there is~a creek, I understand, running

2 there where the landfill Woodland III will

3 go. What will be done with the water?

4 Where will that be directed? -

5 A Currently there is a tributary to the

6 Brewster Creek that passes between or

7 bisects the Woodland I and Woodland II

8 facility; that’s correct.

9 As a part of the development of

10 Woodland III, that creek will be relocated,

11 and the relocation of that creek and

12 surrounding wetland is a part of a 404

13 permit application which Waste Management

14 submitted to the Corps of Engineers for -

15 - approval. That wetland remitigation and

16 creek location is all a part of that

17 application, and that has to be done in

18 conjunction with the development of the

19 landfill. -

20 Q - And the steps, you. say, this plan would have

2]. to be approved before the Corps of Engineers

22 would review that plan?

23 A The Corps of Engifleersare reviewing that

24 plan right now. - -
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CLERf(’5S (~FFr,~
BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD- M1L1y192003

VILLAGE OFSOUTHELGIN ) oTATE OP ILLINrSrCT
a Municipal corporation, ) POllUtiOn Control B~rd

Complainant, )
) No. PCB03-106

v. )
) (Enforcement)

WASTEMANAGEMENT OFILLINOIS, INC. )
)

Respondent. )

ANSWER&AEFIRMATIVE DEEENSESTO COMPLAINT

Respondent Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. (“WMiII”), by and through its attorneys,

Pedersen &Houpt, P.C., for its answer andaffirmative defenses to the Complaint of Complainant

Village of South Elgin (“Village”), states as follows:

(Preamble) -

Complainant, Village of South Elgin (“Village”), by its attorneys,
ANCEL, GLINX, DIAMOND, BUSH,DICIANNT & ROLEK, P.C.,
pursuanttoSection5131(d)oftheEnvironmental ProtectionAct, 415
ILCS 5/31(d), seeks a determination that respondent Waste
Management of illinois, Inc. is in violation of the terms and
conditions of the siting permit for the Woodland ifi expansion on the
Woodland Site, granted September 13, 1988 by the Kane County
Board through Resolution No.88-155(attached as Exhibit 1 and
incorporated herein), insofar as Respondent’s present application and
appeal (PCB 03-104) seekingto add a secondpollution control
facility (a transfer station) to the Woodland Site constitutes:

(1) a violation of the terms of Condition 4 of Resolution 88-155
providing: “The site, commonly known as the Woodland site, shall
not be expanded further;
(2) a violation of W1Vifi’s representation incorporated in
Condition 2 of Resolution 88-155 that: “Waste Management of
fllinois, Inc., agrees andstipulates that this expansion will be the last
expansion that we will attempt to do on this site which is commonly
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known as the Woodland Landfill site”; and
(3) a violation of the Condition--imposed by Kane County andby
35 III. Admin. Code 807.206--to implement the promised end-use
plan designating the area now proposed for the transfer station to be
reconstructed as a passive recreationpark.

ANSWER(to Preamble): To the extent the preamble to the Complaint asserts legal

conclusions, W~ffl states that an answer is neither necessary nor appropriate. WMITdenies the

remainder of the preamble to the Complaint.

1. The Village of South Elgin, a municipal corporation,is in
Kane County, Illinois.

ANSWER: WMIT admitsthe allegationscontainedin paragraph 1.

2. The Woodland Landfill site is located in unincorporated Kane
County, adjacent to the municipal boundaryof the Village,
next to residential neighborhoods of the Village. The site--a
formerquarry--wasinitially establishedasa.pollutioncontrol
facility in 1976 andconsists of a total of 213 acres. In 1976,
IEPA permittedthe use of 55 acres for landfill (“Woodland
I”). In 1982, the site was expanded by adding 48 acres
(“Woodland II”).

ANSWER: WMII admitsthe allegationscontainedin paragraph 2.

3. In 1988, Waste Management of illinois, Inc. (“W.MIT”) filed
an application with KaneCounty to furtherprolong thelife of
the landfill for an additional 15 years by working the area
between WoodlandI and II (this application is commonly
referred to as the ‘WoodlandIll” application). The Kane
County Board adoptedResolution 88-155approving, with
conditions, the Woodland ifi application (Certified copy of
the Resolution is attached and incorporated herein by
referenceasExhibit 1), includingconditionsthat required the
Site be developed as a passive recreation park once it was full
andclosed.

ANSWER: WMII admits that WIvifi filed an application with Kane County in 1988 to
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expandthe WoodlandLandfill byavertical expansionof 20acresof theWoodlandII wastefootprint

and a horizontal expansion of 28 acresbetweenWoodland I and Woodland II (“Woodland ifi”).

WMIff furtheradmitsthat Woodland ifi wasgranted local siting approval pursuant to County Board

Resolution 88-155 (“Resolution”), which is the best evidenceof the Resolution’s contents and,

therefore, WMIIrefers to the Resolution for a complete andaccur~terecitation-ofits contents. WMI1E

denies the remaining allegations contained in paragraph3.

4. In June, 2002, -WMII re-filed a Site Location Application for
Woodland Transfer Facility (originally filed in February,
2002) with the Kane County Board. In this application,
V/MIT proposed to locate a transfer station facility on the
Woodland Site (although the entire application is too
voluminous to attach hereto, a portion of the application is
attached as Exhibit 2). A map showing the location of the
proposed transfer station on the Woodland Landfill site is
attached as Exhibit 3.

ANSWER: WMII admits that WMII filed a Site Location Application (“Application”) on

June 14, 2002 seeking -to site an 8.9-acre parcel of the Woodland Landfill site for use as a waste

transfer station. W.MTII further admits that documents entitled Exhibit 2 andExhibit 3 were attached

to the Complaint, but states that the June 14, 2002 Application is the best evidenceof the

Application’s contents and, therefore, refers to the Application for a complete and accurate recitation

of its contents.

5. Following months of public hearings, the Kane County Board
overwhelmingly denied WMEI’s application for the transfer
station. Onor about January 14,2003, however, WIvffl filed
its Petition for Hearing To Contest Site Location Denial with
this Board, No. PCB03-104, requesting a hearing to contest
the decision of the Kane County Board. A copy of the
Petition (without exhibits) is attached hereto as Exhibit 4.
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ANSWER: WIvifi admitsthat, following a public hearing, WMIT’s Application was denied

by theKaneCountyBoardon December10, 2002, andthaton January14, 2003, WIvifi filed its

Petition for Hearing To Contest Site Location Denial with this Board, No. PCB03-104 (“Petition

for Review”), requestingahearingto contest the decision of the Kane County Board. WIvifi further

admitsthat a document entitled Exhibit 4 was attached to the Complaint, but states that Petition for

Reviewis thebestevidenceofthePetitionforReview’scontentsand,therefore,refersto thePetition

for Review for a complete and accurate recitation of its contents. WMII denies the remaining

allegationscontainedin paragraph5.

6. -‘ WMII’s persistent attempt to site a transfer station at the
Woodland Site constitutes a breach of the Conditions imposed
by Kane County when approving the Woodland ifi
application.More specifically, Condition 4 mandated:

“The site, commonly known as the WoodlandSite,
shallnot be expandedfhrther.” (Exhibit 1)

ANSWER: WMII deniesthe allegations contained in paragraph 6. Furtheranswering,

WMIJ states that the Resolution is the best evidence of the Resolution’s contents and, therefore,

refers to the Resolutionfor a completeandaccuraterecitation of its contents. -

7. Further,Condition 2 of Kane County Board ResolutionNo.
88-155 required:

“That the site will be developed and operated in a
manner consistent with the representations made at
the public heanng on this matter held on July26, 1988
and to all applicable laws, statutes, rules and
regulations of the Illinois Environmental Protection -
Agency, and the Illinois Pollution Control Board, or
their successors, as may be now or hereafter in effect
andwhich areapplicable to this site.” (Exhibit 1)
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ANSWER: WMII states that the Resolution is the best evidence of the Resolution’s

contents and, therefore, refers to the Resolution for acmF1-ete-and-accurate-ret~tionofit&cc~ntents.

8. Amongthe representations read into the record of the July 26,
1988 public hearing--subsequently incorporated into
Condition2--weretherepresentationsofWlvllI set forth in a
July 8, 1988 letterfrom Wivifi to theVillage of SouthElgin
in which WMII promised (amongother things) that the
Woodlandifi request“will bethelastexpansionthatwewill
attemptto do on this site, which is known asWoodland
landfill site.” (Relevantportion of the transcriptof the
hearingin which W~fflread the letter into the record is
attachedheretoasExhibit 5.) The July 8, 1988 letter was
attached to and incorporated into Resolution 88-155 as
Exhibit B thereto. (See Exhibit 1)

ANSWER: WN’ffl tstates that the Resolution and the hearing transcripts are the best

evidence of the Resolution andhearingtranscript’scontents and, therefore, refers to the Resolution

and the hearingtranscriptfor acompleteandaccurate recitation of their contents. W~vffl denies the

remainingallegationscontainedin paragraph8.

9. Simil~arly,in its 1988siting application for Woodlandifi and
at the public hearingon the application, WMII detailed its
proposed end-use(closure)plan for the site. Such a plan is
required by 35 III. Admin. Code 807.206. In its materials,
WMII representedthat: “Upon completion the site will be
comprised [sic] of a combination of filled landandunfilled
land, which will be left, essentially,in a naturalstate.. . A
major componentof the end use proposal is to allow for
hiking and bicycle riding across this large open space...”
(WIvifi’s application materials concerning the End Use Plan
are attached hereto as Exhibit 6.)

ANSWER: WMII statesthat the Application and the hearingtranscript are the best

evidence of the Application and the hearingtranscript’s contents and, therefore, refers to the

Applicationandthe hearingtranscriptfor a completeandaccuraterecitation oftheir contents. The
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secondsentenceofparagraph9 containsalegal conclusionto whichan answeris neithernecessary

nor appropriate.

10. Concerningthe end-useplan, V/Mill madethe following
representations at the July 26, 1988 public hearing(again,
theserepresentationsare,throughCondition2, conditionsof
approval):

“Woodland ill proposal encompasses the entire site
andlooks at a final land use plan on that land form
that is a passive recreational use. It incorporates some
of the surrounding facilitiesorsurroundinglanduses

- into the final land useplan. The original Woodland I
and WoodlandII final land use plans weren’t as
comprehensive or as detailed in their final form.”

The relevant portion of the July 26, 1988 hearing
transcriptis attached hereto as Exhibit 7.

ANSWER: WMIT statesthatthehearingtranscriptsarethebestevidenceofthehearing

transcript’s contents and, therefore, refers to theentire-hearing transcript for a complete and accurate

recitationof itscontents.To theextentparagraph10 assertslegal conclusions,WMH statesthat an

answeris neithernecessarynorappropriate.

11. Contraryto thetermsof its sitepermit,WMII hasfiled with
theKaneCountyBoarda siteapplicationfor anew transfer
station on nine acresof the Woodlandsite, which will
“process, consolidate, store and transfer non-hazardous
municipal waste, including landscapewasteand general
construction or demolition debris from residential,
commercialandindustrialwastegenerators,”whichwill be
capableofprocessing2,640tonsperday. (Exhibit 2.)

ANSWER: W.I’vffl deniesthatthefiling ofits Applicationis contraryto thetermsof the

site permit. Furtheranswering,WIvifi statesthat the Application is the bestevidenceof the

Application’scontentsand,therefore,referstotheApplicationforacompleteandaccuraterecitation
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of its contents.

12. Section5/39.2(e)of the Illinois Environmental Protection
Act, 415ILCS 5/39.2(e),providesthat “In grantingapproval
for asite,thecountyboard...mayimposesuchconditionsas
maybereasonableandnecessaryto accomplishthepurpose
of this section...”TheKaneCounty Boardimposedon the
Woodlandifi permittheconditionthatthesite“shallnotbe
expandedfurther” (Condition4)andtheconditionthatWMH
fulfill all of the representationsmadeat the July26, 1988
hearing (Condition 2), including the representationthat
Woodlandifi wasthelastexpansionon the siteandthat the
relevant portion of Woodland Ill would be a passive
recreationarea.

ANSWER: W~vfflstatesSection5/39.2(e)of theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct
/

(“Act”) and theResolutionare the bestevidenceOf the Act and the Resolution’scOntentsand,

therefore,refersto theAct andResolutionfor a completeandaccuraterecitationoftheircontents.

13. Pursuantto 35 111. Admin. Code807.206,the grantingof a
landfill permitis conditionedupontheadoptionof aclosure
plan. WM1T did includea closureplanin its WoodlandIll
applicationthatcallsforthespecificareanowproposedfor a
transferstation-indeedtheentiresite-tobe redevelopedasa
passiverecreationpark. WIvifi recentlyclosedWoodlandIll
and, therefore, should proceed to construct the passive
recreation facility.

ANSWER: Wivifi statesthat 35111.Admin. Code807.206andthe Application are thebest

evidence of 35 III. Admin. Code 807.206 andthe Application’s contents and,therefore, refers to 35

Ill. Admin. Code 807.206 and the Application for a complete and accurate recitation of their

contents. Further answering,WMII admits that Woodland ifi hasclosedrecently, but denies the

remaining allegations contained in paragraph 13.

14. Siting the proposed transfer station on the Woodland Site
consitutes an impermissible expansion on the site and of the
site, in violation of Conditions2 and4, in at leasteachofthe
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following ways:

(C) theproposedtransferstationwoulddoublethe
- number of pollution control facilities on the

site;
(D) the transfer station would increase truck traffic

to thesiteby morethan 145%of thevolume
of traffic to thesiteatthetimeof its closure;

(B) thetransferstationwould indefinitelyexpand
theoperatinglife of thesitefrom its intended
closingdate;

(F) the transfer station would expand
improvementson the Site by addingseptic,
well, andwastemanagementsystemswhere
noneexistor areneededpresently;and

(0) the transfer station would increase the
intensity of the useof the site for pollution
controlpurposes.

ANSWER: WMII deniesthe allegationscontainedin paragraph14 of theComplaint.

15. Likewise, siting the proposed transfer station on the
WoodlandSite constitutesan impermissiblebreachof the
condition that the entire site be redeveloped as a passive
recreation area.

ANSWER: WMII deniesthe allegations containedin paragraph 15 of the Complaint.

16. Section 5/31(d) of the Environmental Protection Act, 415
ILCS 5/31(d), provides that anyperson mayfile a complaint
with thePollution Control Board for violations of theAct or
anyrule, regulation, permit or term or condition.

ANSWER: WIvifi statesthatSection5/31(d)of the Act speaks for itself.

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

First Affirmative Defense -

(TheComplaintis Premature)

The Complaint alleges that WIvifi’s request for local siting approval of the Woodland

TransferFacilityon an 8.9-acre portion ofthe WoodlandLandfillpropertyviolates-certaintermsand
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conditions of the Resolution.

2. TheComplaintis prematurebecauseV/Mill’s requestfor localsitingapprovalof the

WoodlandTransferFacilitywasdeniedby theKaneCountyBoard.

3. Therefore,unlessanduntil theBoardreversesthe Kane CountyBoard’sdecision

denyinglocal sitingapproval,WIvifi lackstheability to sitetheWoodlandTransferFacilityandthe

Village’s complaintfails to allegean actualcontroversyripe for determination.

4. TheComplaintis alsoprematurebecausetheResolutiondidnotcontainafinal and

definitiveenduseplan.

5. Any stepstowardimplementinganenduseplanmustfirst be—coordinatedwith, and

approvedby, theappropriategovernmentalauthorities.

6. To date,noenduseplanhasbeenapprovedoradopted.Therefore,unlessanduntil

V/Mill receivesthe approvaland assistanceof the appropriateauthorities,WM[I is unableto

implementanyenduseplan. -_

SecondAffirmative Defense
(Thereis NoConditionRequiring WMII to Implement Any End UsePlan)

1. TheResolutionrequiredthat the WoodlandLandfill sitebe developedand operated

in a manner consistentwith the representationsmade at the public hearing heldon July 26, 1988.

2. Norepresentationsweremadeby Wivifi at the July 26, 1988publichearingthatany

specificenduseplanwouldbeimplementedon anypartoftheWoodlandLandfill site. -

3. Therefore,theResolutiondoesnot containany conditionthat requiresWMEI to

implementan enduseplanon any partof theWoodlandLandfill site.
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WHEREFORE,Wivifi respectfullyrequeststhattheIllinois PollutionControlBoarddeny

thereliefrequestedin theVillage’s Complaint,andawardsuchotherandfurtherrelief astheBoard

deemsjust andproper.

Donald J. Moran
LaurenBlair
PEDERSEN& HOUPT
161 N. Clark Street
Suite3100
Chicago,Illinois 60601
(312)641-6888

Respectfullysubmitted,
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of its Attorneys
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ILLINOIS POLLUTIONCONTROLBOARD
March20, 2003

VILLAGE OFSOUTHELGIN, ) -

)
Complainant, )

)
v. ) PCBO3-l06

) (Citizens Enforcement - Land)
WASTEMANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, )

)
Respondent. )

ORDEROFTHE BOARD (by N.J. Melas):

OnJanuary16, 2003,theVillage ofSouthElgin (SouthElgin) filed thiscomplaint
(Comp.)againstWasteManagementaskingtheBoardto enforcetwo special conditions of a
landfill siting approvalgrantedto WasteManagementby theKaneCountyBoardon September
13, 1988. Thespecialconditionswereincorporatedby referenceinto thepennit theillinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Agency)issuedto WasteManagementfor expansionofthe
Woodlandsite(Woodlandifi permit). OnFebruary18,2003,WasteManagementofIllinois,
Inc. (WasteManagement)filed a motionto dismissthis complaintasfrivolous (Mot.).

On January14, 2003,WasteManagementfiled apetitionfor reviewoftheKaneCounty
Board’sdecisionto denyWasteManagement’srequestforsiting approvalofaproposedwaste
transferfacility (WoodlandTransferFacility). SeeWasteManagementof illinois, Inc. v. County
BoardofKaneCounty,PCB03-104. In its petitionfor review,WasteManagementclaims: (i)
thesitingprocessandprocedurestheKaneCountyBoardusedin reachingthedecisionwere
fundamentallyunfair; and(ii) KaneCounty’s denialofsitingapproval,andthefinding that
certainstatutorycriteriawerenot met, wereagainstthemanifestweightoftheevidence. This
siting appealis still pending.

- SouthElgin respondedin oppositionto themotionto dismissthis enforcementcaseon
March4, 2003. As discussedbelow, theBoarddeniesWasteManagement’smotionto dismiss,
finds SouthElgin’s complaintis neitherduplicativenor frivolous, andacceptsthiscomplaintfor
hearing.

BACKGROUND

The Woodland Landfill site is 213 acres andwasestablished as a pollution control facility
in 1976. Initially, the Agency permitted the use of 55 acres for use as a landfill (Woodland I). In
1982, the Agency permitted 48 more acres (WoodlandII). -

m
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In 1988, Waste Management sought Kane County’s siting approval under Section 39.2 to
extend the life of the landfill for an additional 15 years by working the area between Woodland I
arid II (Woodland ifi application).

At a July 26, 1988publichearing,WasteManagementreadinto therecord
representations it made in a letter to South Elgin in which Waste Management promised, among
otherthings,thattheWoodlandifi requestwould be its lastattemptto expandon theWoodland
landfill site. At thesamehearing,WasteManagementalsodetailedits end-useplanfor the
facility that wouldallow for hiking andbicycleriding acrossthelargeopenspace. SeeComp.at
3.

Subsequently,theKaneCountyBoardadoptedResolution8 8-155approving,with
conditions,theWoodlandifi application. Theresolutionwasincorporatedbyreferenceinto
WasteManagement’sWoodlandifi permit issuedby theAgency. Condition2 oftheresolution
requiredthatthesitebe developedandoperatedin accordancewith representationsmadeatthe
July 26, 1988publichearing.Condition4 mandatedthat theWoodlandsitenotbeexpandedany
further.

On June14, 2002,WasteManagementappliedfor approvalto sitean 8.9-acreparcelof
theWoodlandSite for useasawastetransferfacility. TheKaneCountyBoarddeniedWaste
Management’sapplicationon December10, 2002. As notedabove,-WasteManagementfiled a
petitionwith theBoardto contestthesitingdenialon January14, 2003.

PRELIMINARYMATTER

TheBoardfinds that SouthElgin hastheauthorityto bringthis enforcementactionbefore
theBoard. Sections31(b)and33(a)oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) confertheright
to enforcesite locationsuitabilityapprovalconditionsin anenforcementactionbeforetheBoard.
The SecondDistrict AppellateCourthasheld“a violation ofaconditionproperlyimposedunder
this authorityis aviolation oftheAct.” CountyofLakev. PCB, 120 ill. App. 3d 89,101,457
N.E.2d1309, 1317(2ndDist. 1983)(affirmingB.F.Iv. LakeCountyBoard,PCB82-101,slip op.
at 23 (Dec.2, 1982)).

SouthElgin requeststheBoardenforcetwo conditionsofthe 1988KaneCountyBoard
resolutionincludedin theWoodlandifi Agencypermit: (1) that thesiteshallnotbeexpanded
further;and(2) that WasteManagementfulfill all oftherepresentationsmadeat aJuly 26, 1988
publichearing,includingthat Woodlandifi wasthelastexpansionit would attemptto makeon
thesiteandthattherelevantportionofWoodland1111 wouldbeturnedintoapassiverecreation
areapost-closure.SouthElgin correctlyassertsthatsincethetermsoftheresolutionwas
incorporatedinto thepermit,aviolationofapermitconditionis alsoaviolationoftheAct.
Section31(b)oftheAct allows anypersonto file acomplaintwith theBoardagainstanyperson
violatingtheAct. 415 ILCS 3 1(b). -
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DUPLICATIVE/FRIVOLOUSDETERMINATION

Section 103.212(a) of the Board’s procedural rules(35 [11. Adm. Code 103.212(a))
implements Section 31(d) of the Act. 415 ILCS 5/31(d) (2002). This Section allows anyperson
to file acomplaintwith theBoardagainstanypersonviolatinganypermit or condition thereof.
Section31(d)furtherprovidesthat “[u]nless theBoarddeterminesthat suchcomplaintis
duplicativeorfrivolous, it shall scheduleahearing.” Id.; seealso 35 ill. Adm. Code103.212(a).
A complaintis duplicativeif it is “identicalorsubstantiallysimilar to onebroughtbeforethe
Boardoranotherforum.” 35 Ill. Adm. Code101.202. An actionis frivolousif it requests“relief
that theBoarddoesnothavetheauthorityto grant”or “fails to stateacauseofactionuponwhich
theBoardcangrantrelief.” Id. Within 30 daysafterbeingservedwith acomplaint,arespondent
mayfile amotion allegingthatthecomplaintis duplicativeorfrivolous. 35 111. Adm. Code
103.212(b). -

WasteManagementfiled amotionto dismissthis matterasfrivolous on February18,
2003. Mot. at2. TheBoardhasnot identifiedany other,cases,eithersubstantiallysimilar or
identicalto Elgin’s complaint,pendingin otherforums. TheBoardfinds noneoftheallegations
in thecomplaintare duplicative. TheBoarddeterminesbelowwhetherElgin’s complaintis
frivolous.

MOTION TO DISMISS

Forpurposesof ruling on amotion to dismiss,all well pleadfactscontainedin the
pleadingmustbetakenastrueandall inferencesfrom themmustbedrawnin favor ofthe
nonmovant. Peoplev. SteinSteelMills Services,Inc., PCB02-1 (Nov. 15, 2001). A complaint
shouldnotbedismissedfor failureto stateaclaim unlessit clearlyappearsthatno setoffacts
couldbeprovenunderthepleadingsthatwould entitle complainantto relief. Sheltonv. Crown,
PCB96-53(May2, 1996).

THE PARTIES’ ARGUMENTS

WasteManagementarguesthattheBoardshoulddismissSouthElgin’s complaint
becauseit doesnotallegean actualcontroversythatis ripe for reviewbytheBoard. Waste
Managementstatesthat in orderto stateacauseofaction,an “actualcontroversy”mustexist. In
defining“actual,” WasteManagementcitesto theIllinois SupremeCourt’s explanationin
NationalMarine, Inc. v. [EPA, 159 ill. 2d 381, 390,639 N.E.2d571,575 (1994):

‘Actual’ in this contextdoesnotmeanthatawrongmusthavebeencommitted
andinjury inflicted. Rather,it requiresashowingthattheunderlyingfactsand
issuesofthecasearenotmootorpremature,so asto requirethecourtto pass
judgmenton mereabstractpropositionsof law, renderadvisoryopinions,or give
legal adviceasto futureevents.Thecasemust, therefore,presentaconcrete
disputeadmitting ofan immediateanddefinitivedeterminationoftheparties’
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rights, theresolutionofwhichwill aidin the determinationofthecontroversyof
some part thereof. Id. at390, 639 N.E.2dat 575.

Waste Management arguesthere is no actual controversy for two reasons: (1) Waste
Management’s transfer facilityproposaldoesnot constitutean “expansion,’-’and,therefore,it did
notviolateanyconditionoftheWoodlandifi siting approval;and(2) evenif Waste
Management’sproposaldoesconstituteanexpansion,theKaneCountyBoard’sdenialof siting
for thewastetransferfacility rendersthis complaintpremature,or notyetripe forreviewby the
Board. Theparties’argumentsaresummarizedbelow.

Whether theWasteTransfer Facility Siting Application is a ProposedExpansion

WasteManagementcontendsthatSouthElgin basedits complainton themistaken
conclusionthatWasteManagementrequestedan expansionoftheWoodlandSite in its
application for siting of a waste transfer facility. Mot. at 4. Waste Management opines that it is
not seeking to expand the site, but simply to use partof the existing Woodland Site as a waste
transferfacility. Waste Management further arguesthat, because it does not propose an
expansion, it does not violate any condition of the Woodland ifi permit, and,hence,thereis no
actual controversy to adjudicate.

South Elgin states thattheproposedtransferstationconstitutesan expansionbecauseit
wouldextendthelifespanofwasteoperationson theWoodlandSite..- Resp.at 6. Additionally,
thetransferstationwould increasetheintensityof theuseby increasingthesizeand-numberof
buildings,screeningelements,well operations,septicsystem,amountofwastehandledperday,
andtrucktraffic in andoutofthefacility. Id. SouthElgin claimsthat any attemptto sitethe
transferis, therefore,aviolationofCondition2 Of theWoodland-ffl permitthatincorporatedby
referenceWasteManagement’spromisethatWoodlandifi wouldbe its lastattemptto expand
theWoodlandsite. Id.

Ripeness

WasteManagementalsoarguesthat, in any event,theKaneCountyBoarddeniedsiting
ofthewastetransferfacility. Consequently,WasteManagementarguesit cannotperformthe
actionswhich SouthElgin claimswill violate theAct unlesstheBoardreversestheKaneCounty
Boarddecision.Mot. at 5. Thus, WasteManagementasserts-thereexistsnocontroversyripe for
determinationbytheBoardatthis time.

WasteManagementfurthersupportsits argumentsby statingthattheBoardhasno
authorityto issueadvisoryopinions(City ofGenevav KaneCounty,PCB94-58,slip op. at 1-2
(Oct. 6, 1994)),andthatmerespeculationthattheCountyBoard’sdecisionwill bereversedis
insufficientto supportSouthElgin’s causeofaction(Rockev. PCB,78111.App. 3d 476, 397
N.E.2d51(1stDist. 1979)). WasteManagementmaintainsthat, shouldtheKaneCountyBoard
reverseits decisionandgrantsiting approvalfor thewastetransferfacility, SouthElgin’sclaim
maythenbe ripefor determination.However,until that time,WasteManagementconcludes
there is no actual controversy for theBoardto decide.
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In response to Waste Management’s argument that the issue is not yet ripe for review,
South Elgin disagrees. South Elgin arguesthat Condition2 of the resolution prohibits Waste
Managementnot only from expandingthesite, but from attemptingto expand the site. Resp. at
2. South Elgin further contends that the transfer facility proposal constitutes an expansion(as
discussed above), andmerely by applying for siting approval of this expansion with the Kane
Countyboard,WasteManagementviolatedCondition2 of the resolution. SouthElgin concludes
that this àlearlyis an“actual,” concrete,justiciableviolationoftheAct ripefor reviewby the
Board.

DISCUSSION

Whether theWasteTransfer Facility Siting Application is a ProposedExpansion

As stated above, the Board will not dismiss a complaint unless no set of facts canbe
proven under the pleadings that would entitlethecomplainantto relief. Shelton,PCB 96-53.
Here,WasteManagementitselfreferredto theproposedWoodlandTransferFacilityasan
expansionin a letterfrom WasteManagementto theKaneCountyBoard,dated
February13, 2002. Comp.Exh. 2. Theletterstates:“The Applicationestablishesthat the
proposedexpansionmeetsall ofthesiting criteria.” Id. Furthermore,theBoardhasheldthat
evenan increasein theamountofwastereceivedandhandledat an existingpermittedwaste
transferfacility constitutesan expansionofthatfacility. ContinentalWasteIndustriesofillinois,
Inc. v. Mt. Vernon,PCB94-138,slip op.at 5, 20 (Oct. 27, 1994). In ContinentalWaste,the
Boardnotedthatasignificantincreasein usageandtheadditionofasecondloadingdock for
outgoingtrailersconstitutedan expansionofthethen-permittedwastetransferfacility. Id. at20.

Thewastetransferfacilityproposedby WasteManagementis notmerelyan increasein
usageof acurrentfacility, but aproposalfor siting abrandnewwastetransferfacility on
propertycurrentlypermittedas a landfill site. Thesiteapplicationis aproposalfor anew
transferstation on approximatelynineacresoftheWoodlandsitethatwill process,consolidate,
storeandtransfernon-hazardousmunicipalwaste. Thefacility wouldbe capableofprocessing
of2,640tonsofwasteperday. Comp.at4. TheBoardfinds thereis enoughinformationin the
pleadingsthatWasteManagement’sproposalmayconstituteaproposalfor expansionwithin the
meaningof Section39.2 oftheAct to proceedto hearingon this issue.

Ripeness

TheBoardis also persuadedby SouthElgiri’s argumentthat this controversyis ripefor
review. Condition4 oftheKaneCountyBoard’sresolutiongrantingapprovalofWoodlandffl,
mentionedabove,states:“[t]he site,commonlyknownastheWoOdlandsite,shall notbe
expandedfurther.” Comp.Exh. 1. Condition2 oftheresolutionincorporatedrepresentations
readinto therecordof aJuly 26, 1988publichearingon thatmatter. Amongtherepresentations
wasa letterfrom WasteManagementto theKaneCountyBoardreadinto therecordby attorney-

Don Moranon behalfofWasteManagement.Theletterpromisedthat theWoodlandifi request
would beWasteManagement’slastattemptto expandtheWoodlandlandfill site. Comp.Exh. 5.
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By submittingan applicationfor siting approvalforthewastetransferfacility on the
Woodlandsite,WasteManagementhasarguablyattemptedto expandthe site. Accordingly,
SouthElgin’s actionis ripe for review.

ACCEPT FOR HEARING

TheBoardacceptsthecomplaintfor hearing.See415 ILCS 5/31(d)(2002);35-ill. Adm.
Code103.212(a). WasteManagement’smotionto dismissautomaticallystayedthe60-day
periodto file andanswerto thecomplaint. Therefore,theBoardgivesWasteManagement60
daysfrom receiptof this orderto file an answerto SouthEIght’s complaint. See35 Ill. Adm.
Code103.204(e).

Failureto file an answerto acomplaintwithin this deadlinemayhavesevere
consequences.Generally,if WasteManagementfails within thattimeframeto file ananswer
specificallydenying,or assertinginsufficientknowledgeto form abeliefof, amaterialallegation
in thecomplaint, theBoardwill considerWasteManagementto haveadmittedtheallegation. 35
ill. Adm. Code103.204(d).TheBoarddirectsthehearingofficer to proceedexpeditiouslyto
hearing.

CONCLUSION

TodaytheBoarddeniesWasteManagement’smotionto dismissthis complaint,finds this
complaintis neitherduplicativenorfrivolous,and acceptsthecomplaintfor hearing.

ITIS SO ORDERED.

BoardMemberD.C.Karpiel abstained.

I, DorothyM. Gunn,ClerkoftheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,certify thattheBoard
adoptedtheaboveorderon March20, 2003,by avoteof 6-0.

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board


